AGENDA
, CITY COUNCIL MEETING
CITY OF SHELBY
October 2, 2023
6:30 P.MV.

ROLIL CALL OF MEMBERS
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING
* Intent to Modify Comprehensive Development Plan for TED/TIFD

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
* Regular Council Meeting, 09/18/23 (pgs. 5-6)

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
¢ Agenda [tems
¢ Non-Agenda Items

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING

CLAIMS REPORT 9/30/23 (pgs. 7-18)

COMMITTEE REPORTS
¢ Park & Rec Committee Minutes, 9/25/23 (pgs. 19-20)

CITY FINANCE OFFICER

* Resolution No. 2076 (2™ rdg) re: Intent to Modify Comprehensive Development Plan for TED/TIFD {pgs.
21-26) :

*  Ordinance No. 852 (2nd rdg) re: Intent to Modify Comprehensive Development Plan for TED/TIFD (pgs.

27-30)

9/14/23 Letter from Dan Semmens re: Engagement Letter (pgs. 31-33)

Triple Tree Task Order (pgs. 34-39)

Heaters for Historic Shelby High (pg. 40)

1% Ave SE Paving (pg. 41)

- * » -

CITY SUPERINTENDENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
[ ]

OTHER MATTERS

¢ Fire Truck Purchase Agreement (pg. 42)

- ADJOURN

- O0OVER FOR MEETINGS -




CITY OF SHELBY MEETING SCHEDULE

October 2, 2023

6:00 p.m. Audit Committee
(Mayor, Finance Officer, Clark, Frydenlund, Moritz)

6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

October 10, 2023 (due to Columbus Day Holiday)

6:30 p.m. City-County Planning Beard
(Mayor, Flesch, Clark)

October 16, 2023
6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

October 30, 2023

6:30 p.m. Park & Recreation Meeting
(Mayor, Superintendent, Frydenlund, Kimmet)




City Council Packet Listing

A. Agenda

B. Agenda Items
1. Minutes of Regular Council Meeting, 9/18/23
2. Claims Report, September 2023
3. Minutes of Park & Rec Committee Meeting, 9/25/23
4, Resclution No. 2076 (2™ rdg) re: Intent to Modify Comprehensive
Development Plan for TED/TIFD
5. Ordinance No. 852 (2™ rdg) re: Intent to Modify Comprehensive

Development Plan for TED/TIFD

6. 9/14/23 Letter from Dan Semmens re: Engagement Letter

7. 9/27/23 Letter from Triple Tree Engineering re: Shelby SE Front
Street Rall Spur Extension, Proposed Task Order

8. 6/28/23 Proposal from All Season Heating & Air Conditioning, LLC
re: unit heaters for Historic Shelby High

9. 9/27/23 Great Falls Sand & Gravel, Inc Proposal re: 1t Ave SE
Paving
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11.8/7/23 Shelby City Council Minutes re: Fire Truck Purchase

C. Corresgpondence
1. 9/20/23 Letter to Jose Castillo re: Noxious Weeds at 1145 Sanders

Ave.
2. 9/28/23 Letter to Coyote Apparel Relailers re: 3Safe Routes to

School prizes
3. Montana Taxpayer Association Newsletter, September 2023

D. Reports
1.

H. Handouts
1.




Policy on Conduct and Manner of Addressing Council

The public is invited to speak on any item after recognition by the presiding officer.

1. Public comments will be accepted only on items within the jurisdiction of the City of Shelby.

2. Comments shall be limited to 5 minutes per meeting, unless such time is extended by a
majority vote of the Council members.

3. While the Council is in session, those in attendance must preserve order and decorum. No
member of the public shall delay or interrupt the Council proceedings; disturb any member
who may be speaking; or refuse to obey the orders of the Council or its presiding officer.

4. Prepared statements are welcome and should be given to the Finance Officer prior to a Council
meeting. Prepared statements that are also read, however, shall be deemed unduly repetitious.
All prepared statements for public hearings shall become part of the hearing record.

5. All remarks shall be addressed to the Council as a body and not to any member of the Council
or Staff.

6. Public members recognized by the presiding officer, shall:

Stand, if able

For the record, give his/her name and address

If applicable, give the person, firm or organization he/she represents
Limit comments to the matter of fact

Address the Council as a body and not to any individual member of the
Council or City Staff

Ask no questions of individuals who are Council members, staff or other
public members, except through the presiding officer

g. Limit comments to a maximum of § minutes, unless such time is extended
by a majority vote of Council members.

o oo op

ez}

The Council thanks public members for respectfully and courteously providing constructive and valuable
information.




MINUTES OF REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING OF TEE SHELBY CITY COUNCIL
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS
September 18, 2023

Mayor McDermott called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.
Present were: Sanna Clark, Lyle Kimmet {at 6:50), Pat
Frydenlund, Jayce Yarn, Joe Flesch and Bill Moritz, Council
Members; Jade Goroski, Finance Officer: Fric Kary,
Superintendent; Lorette Carter, Community Development Director.
Absent & Excused: None.

Other citizens present: None.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
¢ Regular Council Meeting, 9/5/2023
FRYDENLUND MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES. SECONDED
BY FLESCH. VOTE AYES — CLARK, FRYDENLUND, FLESCH, MORITZ,
YARN. NOES — NONE. ABSENT - NONE. ABSTAIN - NONE.

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
¢ AGENDA ITEMS -
e NON-AGENDA ITEMS —

COMMITTEE REPORTS
¢ TLaw Enforcement -

BUILDING INSPECTOR

CITY FINANCE QFFICER
1. City Judge’s Report, 8/30/2023
2. Bank Account Report, Budget Year to Date, Vendor Summary,
Enterprise Funds, Statement of Expenditures, Revenues, Cash
Flow Report, 8/30/2023
CLARK MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE REPORTS. SECONDED BY
MORITZ. VOTE AYES - CLARK, KIMMET, FRYDENLUND, FLESCH,
MORITZ, YARN. NOES — NONE. ABSENT - NONE. ABSTAIN — NONE .
3. Public Safety Commission Appointment — Joe Pehan
FLESCH MADE A MOTION TO APPOINT JOE PEHAN. SECONDED BY
FRYDENLUND. VOTE AYES - CLARK, KIMMET, FRYDENLUND, FLESCH,
MORITZ, YARN. NOES ~ NONE. ABSENT -~ NONE. ABSTAIN - NONE .
4. NCMRWA LINE SPCONSOR — LLOYD OMDAHIL
FLESCH MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE WATER LINE SPONSORSHIP,




Shelby City Council Minutes
September 18, 2023
Page 2 of 2

SECONDED BY MORITZ. VOTE AYES - CLARK, KIMMET, FRYDENLUND,
FLESCH, MORITZ, YARN. NOES —~ NONE. ABSENT - NONE. ABSTAIN -
NONE.

CITY SUPERINTENDENT
Eric provided an update on the projects ongoing and plans for
the next couple weeks.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
Lorette provided notes as a handout.

OTHER MATTERS
¢ Fire Truck Purchase Amendment

ADJOURN

AT 7:10 P.M. FLESCH MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING.
SECONDED BY KIMMET. VOTE AYES - CLARK, KIMMET, FRYDENLUND,
FLESCH, MORITZ, YARN. NOES -~ NONE. ABSENT - NONE. ABSTAIN -

NONE .

Gary McDermott, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jade Goroski, Finance Officer



08/28/23 CITY CF SHELBY
11:21:32 Claim Detalls
- For the Accounting Peried: 9/23

Page: 1 of 12

Report ID: AP1Q0

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Check Vandor #/Nama/ Document §/ Disc § Cach
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line & PO # Fund Org Aoct  Object Proj Asccount
230175 02045 NAPA AUTO PARTS 214,27
1 201184 09/06/23 napa filter 5,15 34519 1600 430200 200 101000
2 202407 09/27/23 napa filters 108,35 34519 5410 430830 200 101000
3 20194¢ 0%/18%/23 steering worm 5,92 34519 5410 430840 3609 101000
4 201369 0%/08/23 towels/glass cleaner 26,88 34519 5410 430830 200 101000
5 200840 08/30/23 0w2C oil 43,98 34519 5210 430500 200 101000
6 200832 08/30/23 trailer ball 23,99 34518 1000 460430 200 101000
23017 00400 UTILITIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION 69.08
1 3085103 08/31/23 44 excavation notifications 69,08 34506 1000 430200 300 101000
220177 297163 00144 POSTMASTER 422 .17
1 09/25/23 9/23 UB Postage 140.72 5210 430570 310 101000
2 09/25/23 9/23 UB Postags 140,72 5310 430670 310 101000
3 09/25/23 9/23 UB Postage T 140.73 5410 430870 310 101000
230178 297148 00043 SHELBY GAS ASSOCIATION 608.00
1 08/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill 10.40 1000 411200 343 101000
2 09/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill 8.70 1000 420400 343 101000
i 09/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill 8.70 1000 420401 343 101000
4‘ 09/1%/23 3/23 Gas Bill 500.40 1000 460445 343 101600
5 08/11/23 9723 Gas Bill 18,10 1000 460442 343 101000
[ 09/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill g.70 5410 430840 343 101000
7 05/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill 5.03 1000 430200 343 101000
8 09/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill 5,03 5210 430500 343 101000
g 09/11/23 $/23 Gas BL1l1 5.03 5310 430600 343 1a1000
10 09/11/23 8/23 Gas Bill 5.01 5410 430830 343 101000
11 08/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill 2.25 1400 411202 343 101900
12 09/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill 2.25 5210 430520 343 101000
13 09/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill 2.25 5310 430620 343 101000
14 08/11/23 8/23 Gas Bill 2.25 5410 430820 323 101000
15 09/11/23 5/23 Gas Bill 13.80 5210 430500 343 101000
16 08/11/23 9/23 Gas Bill 9.00 1000 460465 343 101000
230179 0l851 CT CLEANING 1,200.00
1 09/26/23 9/23 Janitorial Service 75.00 1000 411202 380 101000
2 09/26/23 9/23 Janitorial Service 75.00 5210 430520 3940 101000
3 09/26/23 9/23 Janitorial Service 75.00 5310 430620 3%0 101000
4 08/26/23 9/23 Janitorial Service 75.00 5410 430820 390 101000
3 09/26/23 9/23 CC Janitorial Service 500,00 1000 460442 300 103000



09/28/23 CITY QF SHELBY Page: 2 of 12
11:21:32 Claim Details Report ID: AF100
For the Accounting Peried: 9/21

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim  Check vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disgg § Cash
Tine # Invoicae #/Inv Date/Pescription Line § PO # Fund Ozg Acct  Object Proj Account
230180 02368 OPTUM FINANCIAL THG 25.50
1 1496065 09/25/23 HSA Service Fee 6.38 1000 410550 300 101000
2 1496065 09/25/23 HSA Service Fee 6.38 5210 430570 300 101000
3 1496065 09/25/23 HSA Service Fee 6.37 5310 430670 300 101¢00
4 1496065 09/25/23 HSA Service Fee 6.37 5410 430870 300 101400
230181 01862 MOUNTAIN ALARM 43,50
1 3821913 09/01/23 9/23 Fire Alarm Monitoring 43,50 1000 420401 300 101000
230182 02563 DPHHS-LABORATORY 24,00
1 41966 D8/31/23 NCMRWA Water Samples 24.00 5210 430500 300 101000
230183 00048 TOOLE COUMTY CLERK & RECORDER 56,074.73
1 09/08/23 City Judge/Sec Wages 2,%93.77 1009 410360 100 101000
09/08/23 City Judge/Sec Medicare 42,92 1000 410360 142 101000
3 09/08/23 City Judge/Sec 55 183.51 1000 410360 141 101000
4 09/08/23 City Judge/Sec Unemploy Ias 4,27 1000 410360 145 101000
K] 09/08/23 City Judge/Sec Workers Comp 13.19 1000 410360 1485 101000
6 09/08/23 City Judge/Sec PERS 154,94 1000 410360 143 10006
7 09/08/23 City Judge Health Insurance 434,50 1000 410360 147 101000
8 09/08/23 City Judge Supplies 97,47 1000 410360 209 101000
9 09/08/23 City Judge Phone 22.64 1000 410360 344 10100¢
10 09/08/23 City Judge Travel & Education 137.50 1000 410380 370 101000
11 09/08/23 Law Enforcement 37,270.00 10G0 420000 300 101009
12 09/08/23 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5210 420100 300 101000
13 09/08/23 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5310 420100 300 101000
14 09/08/23 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5410 420100 300 101G00
230184 297158 00026 MARIAS RIVER ELECTRIC CQOP INC 14,411.30
1 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 171,65 1600 411200 342 101000
2 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 171.74 1000 420400 342 101000
3 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 171.74 1006 420401 342 101000
4 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 71.88 1000 411202 34z 101000
5 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 71.88 5210 430520 342 101000
[ 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 71.88 5310 430620 342 101000
7 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 71.89 5410 430820 342 101000
8 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 133.51 1000 430200 342 101000
9 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 133.51 5210 430500 342 101000
10 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 133.51 5310 430600 342 101000C
11 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 133.49 5410 430830 342 101000
12 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 60,85 1000 440600 342 101000
13 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 60,84 1000 460430 342 101000
i4 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 73.24 1000 460465 342 101000
15 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 417, 46 1000 460439 342 101000



0g/28/23
11:21:32

*

«». Over spent expenditure

CITY OF SHELBY
Claim Details
For the Accounting Period:

Page: 3 of 12

Report ID: AP100

Claim Check Vendor #/Name/ Document &/ Cash
Line # Inveice #/Inv Date/Description Line § Fund Org Acct  Object Proj BAccount
16 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 827,08 1000 460442 342 101000
17 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 450,74 1000 460445 342 101000
18 09/11/23 9/23 Blectric Bill 3,906.5%1 2400 430263 342 101000
19 09/11/23 9/23 Flectric Bill 6,856.28 5210 430500 342 101000
20 08/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 287.71 5310 430800 3a2 101000
21 09/11/23 9/23 Electric Bill 41.09 5410 430840 342 ig1000
22 09/11/23 9/23 Electrie Bill 47.70 1000 460430 342 101000
23 09/11/23 9/23 Blectric Bill 34,72 1000 470270 300 101000

230185 01388 3 RIVERS COMMUNICATIONS INC 864,07

1 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 19.82 1000 420500 344 101000
2 09/01/23 9/323 Phone Bill 40,89 1000 410350 344 101G00
3 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 40,88 5210 430570 344 101000
4 09/01/23 /23 Phone Bill 40.89 5310 430670 344 101000
3 08/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 40,889 5410 430870 344 101600
] 05/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 18,23 1400 430200 344 101000
7 09/02/23 9/23 Phone Bill 18,23 5210 430500 344 101000
8 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 18,23 5310 430600 344 101000
9 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 18,23 5410 430830 344 101000
1¢ 08/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 170.67 1000 450442 344 101000
05/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 71,48 1000 420400 344 101000

) 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 71.45 1000 420401 344 101000
13 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 7,22 1000 410200 344 101060
14 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 7.22 5210 430812 344 101000
15 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 7.22 5310 430612 344 101060
16 08/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 7,21 5410 430812 344 101000
17 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 114.88 1000 460445 344 101000
18 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill §5.58 5310 430600 344 101000
19 09/01/23 9/23 Phona Bill 32,44 5210 430500 344 101000
20 09/01/23 9/23 Phone Bill 32,43 5210 430500 344 101000

230186 0030% PREFERRED OFFICE EQUIPMENT 553.90

1 47281 08/15/23 9/23 Maintenance/Copies 79,02 1000 411050 300 101000
2 47281 09/15/23 9/23 Maintenance/Copies 73,01 1000 410550 300 101000
3 47281 09/15/23 8/23 Maintenance/Copies 79.01 5210 430570 300 101000
4 47281 09/15/23 9/23 Maintenance/Copies 79.01 5310 430670 300 101000
5 47281 09/15/23 9/23 Maintenance/Copies 79.01 5410 430870 300 101000
& 47302 09/15/23 9/23 Maintenance/Copies Shop 11.27 1000 430200 300 101000
7 47302 08/15/23 9/23 Maintenance/Coples Shop 11,27 5210 430500 300 101000
8 47302 08/15/23 9723 Maintenance/Copies Shop 11.27 5310 430600 300 101000
9 47302 09/15/23 9/33 Maintenance/Copies Shop 11.27 5410 430840 300 101000
10 47302 09/15/23 3/23 Maintenance/Copies Shep 11,27 1000 420500 300 101000
11 47280 09/15/23 9/23 Maintenance/Copies CC 79.78 1000 460442 300 101000
12 47085 69/01/23 9/23 Maintenance Copies 4.54 1000 411050 300 101000
13 47085 08/01/23 9/23 Maintenance Copies 4,54 1000 410550 300 101000



09/28/23
11:21:32

CITY OF SHELEY
Claim Details

For the Accounting Period!:

. Over spent expenditure

9/23

Page: 4 of 12

Report ID: AP100

Claim Check vandor #/Name/ Document. §/ Disa § Cash
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO 4 Fund Org Acct  Object Proj Account
14 47085 09/01/23 9723 Maintenance Copies 4,54 5210 430570 300 101000
15 47085 09/01/23 9/23 Maintenance Copies 4,55 5310 430670 300 101000
16 47085 09/01/23 9/23 Maintenance Copies 4.54 5410 430870 300 101000
230187 E 00111 FIRST STATE BANK 55.00
1 09/30/23 FSB Billing ACH Origination 18.33 5210 430570 300 101000
2 09/30/23 PSR Billing ACH Origination 18.33 5310 430670 300 101000
3 09/30/23 FSB Billing ACH Origination 18,34 5410 430870 300 101000
230188 02517 VALLI INFORMATION SYSTEMS INC 49.75
1 90267 08/31/23 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5210 430570 300 101G00
2 90267 08/31/23 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5310 430670 300 101GG0
3 90267 08/31/23 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5410 430870 300 101800
4 90267 08/31/23 IVR Fee 1.59 5210 430570 300 101¢00
5 90267 08/31/23 IVA Fee 1.58 5310 430670 300 101¢00
[ 90267 08/31/23 IVR Fee 1.58 5410 430870 300 191400
230189 01137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 75.00
PWSIDE MTOGO0328
1 38742 09/07/23 Monthly Coliform Water Testing 75.00 34503 5210 430500 300 161000
230190 —-98132E (l486 USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT 1,603.00
1 09/06/23 Fire Hall Improvement Loan 813.77 1000 490527 610 101000
Z 09/06/23 Fire Hall Improvement Loan Int 789.23 1000 490527 620 101000
230191 01137 AQUA TECH LABQRATORY 25.00
PWSIDE MIOO00200
1 38745 09/07/23 DWI Monthly Water Test 25,00 34505 5210 430500 300 101000
230192 01137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 25.00
PWSID# MT000493¢
1 38744 09/07/23 NCMRWA Monthly Water Test 25.00 34508 5210 430500 300 10100G
230193 00139 MARIAS VETERINARY CLINIC 64.00
1 08/31/23 Buthanasia/SA dispesal fee 64.00% 1000 440600 300 101000
230194 01969 GREAT FALLS SAND & GRAVEL INC 115,370.30
1 56118 08/30/23 milling machine 29,078,60 1000 430200 200 101000
2 56192 0%/14/23 paving gallatin/benton 55,181.40 1000 430200 900 101000
3 56193 09/19/23 paving-gravel galena/richland 31,110.10 1000 430200 900 101000

10



09/28/23 CITY OF SHELBY
11:21:32 Claim Details
: For the Accounting Paried: 9/23
i

Page: 5 of 12

Report ID: AP1QO

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Check Vendeor #/Name/ Document &/ Disa § Casgh
Line # Invoine {#/Inv Date/Description Line § PO # Fund Org Aoct Object Proj Account
230195 287085 02634 GECRGE GIBSON ARCHITECTURE 3,842.50
1 2472 09/01/23 civic center additien architec 5,842,50* 7030 460442 950 2292 101000
230186 00113 DNRC ag.00
Welcome to Shelby Sign - Township 32N Range 2W Section 36 Legal Description All
Shelby Bast Entrance Billboard Sign North Side of Highway 2 on DKRC Land,
1 5018240000 09/01/23 LUL 8451 Annual Lease 30.00 1000 411201 300 101000
230197 02638 JONRES LEGAL SERVICES 1,319,50
1 5229 08/31/23 8/23 Legal Services 329,87 1000 411100 350 101000
2 6229 08/31/23 8/23 Legal Services 329,87 5210 430513 350 101000
3 5229 08/31/23 8/23 Legal Services 329,88 5310 430613 350 101000
4 5229 08/31/23 8/23 Legal Services 325.88 5410 430813 350 101000
230198 297095 02586 DIS TECHNOLOGIES 951.00
1 12325 09/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 126.88 1000 410550 300 101000
2 12325 098/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 126.88 5210 430570 300 101000
3 12325 09/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 126.87 5310 430670 300 101000
. 12335 09/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 126.87 5410 430870 300 101000
3 12325 08/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 72,50 1000 411050 300 101000
6 12325 09/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 72.50 1000 460442 300 101000
7 12325 09/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 54,37 1000 430200 300 101000
g 12325 09/05/23 dMonthly Managed Services 54.3% 5210 430500 200 101000
] 12325 09/05/23 Menthly Managed Services 54,38 5310 430600 300 101000
10 12325 03/05/23 Monthly Managed Services 54,38 5410 430830 300 101000
11 12325 09/05/23 Monthly Microsoft 365 16.20 1000 410550 300 101000
12 12325 09/05/23 Monthly Microsofk 365 16,20 5210 430570 300 101000
13 12325 09/05/23 Monthly Micresoft 365 16,20 5310 430670 300 101000
14 12325 09/05/23 Monthly Microsoft 365 16.20 5416 430870 300 ré1000
15 12325 08/05/23 Monthly Microsoft 365 1¢.20 1000 411050 300 101000
230189 02045 NAPA AUTO DPARTS 199,60
1 199753 08/10/23 RED work lights 21,98 34463 1000 420401 200 101000
2 200437 08/23/23 RFD filters 158.83 34463 1000 420401 200 101000
3 200866 08/30/23 RFD blower motor relay 18.69 34463 1000 420401 200 101000
230200 00485 BIG SKY FIRE EQUIPMENT 3,544.69
1 503473 08/18/23 CFD vista screen control hesad 3,435.34%* 34465 1000 420400 215 101000
2 503522 09/06/23 CFD adapter harness F51 108.35 34467 1000 420400 200 101000

11



09/28/23 CITY QF SHELBY Page: 6 of 12
11:21:32 Claim Petails Report ID: AP1G0
For the Accounting Period: 9/23

* . Over spent expenditure
Claim Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc § Cash
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line 3 PO & Fund Qrg Acct Object Proj Account
230201 297108 01329 CITY OF SHELBY 309.43

1 09/11/23 Energy Share Assistance 309.43 1060 450138 710 101000
230202 297115 02643 MBOH LCAN SERVICING 291.35

1 09/11/23 Emergency Disaster Assistance 291.35 7061 420760 710 101000
230203 297125 02644 STATE FARM €9.55

1 09/11/23 Emergency Disaster Assistance 69.55 1061 420760 710 101G04
230204 297135 00681 AT&T 101.37

1 09/11/23 Emergency Disaster Assistance 101.37 7061 420760 710 101000
230205 02425 DRY FORK PLUMBING & HEATING INC 4,730.00

1 3964 09/08/23 sewer extension 6,730.00% 2399 470000 956 2293 101000
230206 02639 BTI MONTANA 1,660.57

1 685786 08/08/23 RFD oil 206.16 344646 1000 220401 200 101000

2 11727 0D8/12/23 CFD magnetic key holder 8.9% 34466 1000 420400 200 101000

3 4447 08/31/23 RED fuel 1,445.42 34466 1000 420401 230 101000
230207 01305 DISPLAY SALES 1,519.79

1 314 09/05/23 banners 1,519,79* 7427 411850 200 161000
230208 01470 RMR AGGREGATE 3,711.38

1 4645 (9/08/23 Crushed Gravel 3,711.38*% 1000 430200 400 101000
230209 02595 PONDERCSA PUBLICATIONS LLC 12¢.00

1 27607 08/30/23 public hearing-budget 12.00 1000 410550 300 101000

2 27607 08/30/23 public hearing-budget 12,00 5210 430570 300 101000

3 27607 08/30/23 public hearing-budget 12,00 5310 430670 350 101000

4 27607 08/30/23 public hearing-budget 12.00 5410 430870 300 101000

5 29366 09/20/23 public hearing-industrial park 72.00 1000 411201 300 101060
230210 02601 NORTHERN PLAINS ELECTRIC LLC 1,034.37

1 1499 D9/13/23 repair of main lights control 612._81* 34504 2400 430263 200 101000

2 1483 09/05/23 sewer lift prison work 421.56 34504 5310 430604 300 101060
230211 02645 GO GENERAL DISTRIBUTING CO. 65.00

1 1282844 08/31/23 oxygen tank welder lease 16.25 34508 100G 430200 200 101000

2 1282844 08/31/23 oxygen tank welder lease 16.25 34508 5210 430500 200 101000

3 1282844 08/31/23 oxygen tank welder lease 16.25 34508 5310 430600 200 101000

4 1282844 08/31/23 oxygen tank welder lease 16.25 34508 5410 430830 200 101000

12



09/28/23 CITY OF SHELRY Page: 7 of 12
11:21:32 Claim Details Report 1ID: AP100
- For the Acgounting Period: 9/23

I

¥ ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Check Vendor #/Name/ Document: §/ Disc & Cash
Lina # Invoice #/Inv Data/Description Line % PO # Fund Org Acet  Obhject Proj Account
230212 02639 BTI MONTANA 6,953.93
1 CL4264 08/31/23 fuel-parks 333.36%* 34510 1000 460430 230 101000
2 CL4264 08/31/23 fuel-garbage 854.05 34510 5410 430830 230 101000
3 (L4284 08/31/23 fuel-animal control 298,22% 34510 1000 440600 230 101000
4 CL4264 08/31/23 fuel-streets 1,211.66 34510 1000 430200 230 101000
5 CL4264 08/31/23 fusl-water 704.59 34510 5210 430500 230 101000
6 CL4264 08/31/23 fuel-sewar 704,00 34510 5310 430600 230 101000
¥ 695795 08/23/23 DEF-megaplex grease 415,24 34510 5410 430840 200 101000
8 £96619 08/30/23 80W90 oil/powerdrive 276 .06 34510 5410 430840 200 101000
9 696748 08/30/23 scraper fuel 859.80 34510 5410 430840 200 101000
10 14694 09/11/23 2" gate wvalve 45.89 34510 5210 430500 200 101000
11 12648 08/22/23 gloves—project 5.00 34510 1000 430200 200 101000
12 12648 08/22/23 gloves-project 5.00 34510 5210 430500 200 101000
13 12648 08/22/23 gloves-project 5.00 34510 5310 430600 200 102000
14 12648 08/24/23 gloves-project 4.98 34510 5410 430830 200 101000
15 14163 08/06/23 condult/knife 24.87 34510 1000 430200 200 101600
16 14163 09/06/23 conduit/knife 24.88 34510 5210 430500 200 101000
17 14163 09/06/23 ceonduit/knife 24.87 34510 5310 230600 200 101000
18 14163 09/06/23 conduit/knife 24,87 34510 5410 430830 200 101000
: 13417 08/28/23 specs thinner 65,00 34510 1000 430200 200 101000
LJ 13417 08/29/23 specs thinner 6.00 34510 5210 430500 200 101000
21 13417 08/29/23 specs thinner 5.499 34510 5310 430600 200 101000
22 13417 08/29/23 specs thinner 6.00 34510 5410 430830 200 101000
23 13527 08/30/23 gray temp cover 0.94 34510 1000 430200 200 101000
24 13527 08/30/23 gray temp covar 0.95 34510 5210 430500 200 101000
25 13527 08/30/23 gray temp cover 0.95 34510 5310 430600 200 101000
26 13527 08/30/23 gray temp cover .95 34510 5410 430830 200 101600
27 13461 08/29/23 wasp killer 25.98 34511 1000 460430 200 102000
28 12880 08/24/23 tank float ball 5,49 34511 1000 160442 369 101000
29 11336 08/214/23 white marking paint G,49 34511 igdao 430200 200 1010400
30 14186 0%/06/23 10" wrench/nipple/bushing 92.36 34511 5210 430500 369 101000
31 15975 05/25/23 shovel/gloves/wrenches 107.97 34516 93190 430600 200 101000
32 15984 09/25/23 rope/chaln hoist/eye hook 167.94 34516 5310 430600 200 101000
33 15335 09/18/23 seal tape/close 5.58 34516 5210 430500 200 101000
34 701620 09/13/23 #2 dyed diesel 629,87 3451e 5410 430840 230 101060
35 16078 09/25/23 staples 5.49* 34516 1000 440600 200 101000
386 15330 08/168/23 sheeting/duct tape 26.,98%* 34516 1000 4208600 200 101000

37 15568 038/20/23 wire/wire connectors 5.55% 34516 1000 440600 200 101000
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* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Check Vendor #/Name/ Document §/ Disc § Cash
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Lina § PO Fund Org Acct  Object Proj Account
230213 01780 MONTANA BROOM & BRUSH 136.44

1 308770 08/23/23 tissue/comet 136.44 34085 10G0 460442 200 101000
230214 01700 QRKIN, INC 2,344.10

1 247955898 ¢8/28/23 service HCH 44,22 1000 411200 300 101000

2 249373196 09/01/23 year in advanced HCH 691,14 1000 411200 ago 101000

3 247956679 08/23/23 service water tank 118,99 5210 430500 300 101000

4 249373196 09/01/23 service water tank 118.99 5210 430500 300 101000

9 09/15/23 year in advanced water tank 1,370.76 5210 430500 300 101000
230215 00027 MARKS TIRE & ALIGNMENT 64.00

b 73508 08/01/23 flat repair-truck tire end dum 60,00% 34507 100¢ 430200 369 101000
230216 02551 TRIFLE TREE ENGINEERING INC 2,325.00

1 21-1-021 09/18/23 Rail Safety 2,325.00 1000 470120 790 101000
230217 02551 TRIPLE TREE ENGINEERING INC 2,623.08

1 23-23-003 09/18/23 Williamson Park survey 2,623.08 5210 430500 300 * 101000
230218 00117 QUILL CORPORATION 147.84

1 34658342 09/18/23 8" tab indexes/sharpie/copy 36.%6 34189 1000 410550 200 161600

2 34658342 09/18/23 8" tab indexes/sharpie/copy 36.96 34185 5210 430570 200 103600

3 34658342 09/18/23 8" tab indexes/sharpie/copy 36.96 34185 5310 430670 200 101000

4 34658342 09/18/23 8" tab indexes/sharpie/copy 36.96 34185 5410 430870 200 101000
23021% 00442 SHELEY AREA CHAMBER CF COMMERCE 500.00

1 09/19/23 TBID HH wolunteer meals 500.00 T199 212500 101000
230220 01944 ALL, SEASON HEATING & AIR 545.61

1 49112 09/18/23 troubleshoot/repair CC fridge 545,861 34512 1000 460442 369 101000
230221 (2097 FTASTENAL COMPANY 35.00

1 229632 09/05/23 electrical ceonnectors/boxes 8.75 34513 1000 430200 200 101000

2 229632 09/05/23 electrical connectors/boxes 8.75 34513 5210 430500 200 101000

3 229632 09/05/23 electrical connectors/boxes .75 34513 531¢ 430600 200 101000

4 229632 09/05/23 electrical connectors/boxes 8.75 34513 5410 430840 200 101000
230222 02335 CINTAS CORPORATION 104.23

1 5176233721 09/21/23 RX box restock 26.06 1000 410550 200 101000

2 5176233721 0%/21/23 RX box restock 26.06 5210 430570 200 101000

3 5176233721 09/21/23 RY box restock 26.06 5310 430670 200 1010G0

4 5176233721 09/21/23 RX box restock 26.05 5410 430870 200 101040
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* ..., Over spent expenditure
Claim Check Vendor #/Hame/ Document &/ Disc § Cash
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line 3 PO # Fund Org Acck  Object Proj Account
230223 0263 STUTZ, JENNIFER 3,500.00

1 08/30/23 9/23 Legal Services 875,00 1000 411100 350 101000

2 09/30/23 9/23 Legal Services 875.00 5210 430513 350 101000

3 09/30/23 9/23 Legal Servicea 875.00 5310 430613 350 101000

4 09/30/23 9/23 Legal Services 875.00 5410 430813 350 101000
230224 02551 TRIPLE TREE ENGINEERING INC 1,567.50

1 23-78-002 09/18/23 pnmmh west track extansions 1,567.50 2310 430000 900 2295 101000
230225 00037 NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS INC 15,182.47

1 21453 09/19/23 corps/curb stops/tapping saddl 3,672,811 34515 5210 430500 200 101000

2z 21756 09/19/23 16" saddle 271,80 34515 5210 430500 200 101000

3 2999403 09/19/23 6" filler flange/gaskets/bolt 556,47 34515 5210 430500 200 101600

4 21588 09/18/23 6" C900 pipe/i2" €900 pipe 3,285.40 34515 5210 4305300 200 101000

5 23504 09/18/23 6"flange/é" gasket valve/6" C% 7,355.89 34515 5720 430246 950 2288 101000
230226 01439 CONRAD BUILDING CENTER INC 443,75

1 78289 03/25/23 R19 faced insulation-dog kenne 426,00* 34517 1000 440600 200 1014600

2 77833 09/18/23 sheetrcck 5/8" 17.75%* 34517 1000 440600 200 101000
o 227 00653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 4,389.25

1 30376 09/21/23 Capital Imprcovement Plan 1,755.70* 1600 430200 350 101000

2 30376 09/21/23 Capital Improvement Plan 1,097.31* 5210 430500 350 101000

3 30376 09/21/23 Capital Improvement Plan 1,08%,31 5310 430600 350 101000

4 30376 09/21/23 Capital Improvement Plan 438.93+% 5720 430246 350 101000
230228 00653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 46,831,68

1 30472 08/22/23 Storm Water South Side 46,831.68 5720 430246 950 2288 101000
230229 00653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 4,099.55

1 30375 09/21/23 Alrport Tank Transmission Main 4,089,555 5210 430501 950 2286 101800
230230 00653 GREAT WBEST ENGINEERING 3,822,580

1 30373 09/21/23 wellfield investigation 3,822.80 5210 430501 950 2296 101000
230231 02623 SHELBY PAINT & HARDWARE 348.55

1 76026 09/08/23 teflon/connector/mask 27.22 34514 5210 430500 200 101000

Z 75819 09/06/23 true fuel/torx bits/marker 69.38 34514 1000 460430 200 141000

3 75848 08/28/23 silicone/sandpaper/hose clamp 34,33 34514 1000 460442 200 101000

4 75884 08/16/23 glue traps/hose clamps 8.4¢6 34514 1000 430200 200 101600

5 75884 08/16/23 glue traps/hose clamps 8.46 34514 5210 430500 200 101000

6 75884 08/16/23 glue traps/hoses clamps §.46 34514 8310 430600 200 101000

7 75884 08/16/23 glue traps/hoze clamps §.47 34514 5410 430840 200 101000

g 75881 08/16/23 rollers/paint brushes 38.46 34514 1000 460442 200 101000
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Claim Check Vendor f#/Name/ Document §/ Disc # Cash
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Deseription Line § PO § Fund Org dect  Object Proj Account
9 75881 08/16/23 starting fluid/clips/hatteries 64.92 34514 1000 460430 200 101000
10 75881 08/16/23 rollers/paint tray/tape 63.40 34514 1000 460442 200 101000
11 75813 08/21/23 doormat 16.99* 2940 47G000 950  229C 101000
230232 297178 01980 SHELBY HIGH SCHOGL 175,00
i3 09/27/23 60" wreath 43,15 1000 411202 200 101600
2 Q9/27/23 60" wreath 43.75 5210 430520 200 101600
3 09/27/23 60" wreath 43,75 5310 430620¢ 200 101000
& 09/27/23 60" wreath 43,175 5410 430820 200 101000
230233 00039 PETTY CASHIER 44,00
1 3013 09/06/23 James—postage reimbursement 20.00 5210 430500 300 141000
2 3014 09/20/23 9/23 legal filings 6,00 1000 410550 300 141000
3 3014 09/20/23 9/23 legal filings 6,00 5210 430570 300 141000
4 3014 09/20/23 9/23 legal filings 6.00 5310 430670 300 101000
5 3014 09/20/23 9/23 legal filings €.00 5410 430870 300 10100C
230234 00001 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 64,56
1 09/30/23 Rccom Tax Williamson Park 64,56 7110 212500 101000
230235 {0001 DEPARIMENT OF REVENUE 668,78
1 09/30/23 Accom Tax Shel-cole Campground 668,78 7110 212300 101000
230236 02486 MARIAS RIVER CONTRACTING LLC 11,500.00
1 1129 09/27/23 bathroom materials & lahor 11,500.00 1000 460430 900 2294 101000
230237 02486 MARIAS RIVER CONTRACTING LLC 13,500.00
1 1131 09/27/23 labor framing and trusses 13,500,00* 2940 470000 950 2293 101000
230238 02486 MARIAS RIVER CONTRACTING LLC 12,000.00
1 1130 09/27/23 bitterrcot materials & labor 12,000.00 7030 47¢000 900 2291 101000
230239 00049 TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CC 925.78
1 434251 09/26/23 cat keys 7.27 34520 1000 430200 200 101600
2 434251 09/26/23 cat keys .27 34520 5210 430500 200 101600
3 434251 09/26/23 cat keys T.27 34520 5310 430600 200 101000
4 434251 09/26/23 cat keys 7.27 34520 5410 430830 200 1010600
5 434152 09/22/23 filters 896.70 34520 5410 430840 369 101000
230246¢ 00088 CARQUEST AUTQ PARTS 165,53
1 360930 09/21/23 grinder wheels/wire brush/ 1/2 25.00C 34518 1000 430200 200 101000
2 360930 08/21/23 grinder wheels/wire brush/ 1/2 25.01 34518 521¢ 430500 200 101000
3 360930 09/21/23 grinder wheels/wire hrush/ 1/2 25.01 34518 5310 430600 200 1061000
4 360930 09/21/23 grinder wheels/wire brush/ 1/2 25.01 34518 5410 430830 200 161000
5 3159427 08/30/23 thread lock 16.55 34518 1000 460430 200 101000
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* ... Qver spent expenditure
Claim <¢heck vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disa § Cash
Line f Invoice #/Inv Date/Descripticn Line § PO # Fund Crg Acct  Object Pro3j account
3 360743 08/18/23 5W30 oil/tape/minute weld 48,95 34518 1000 460430 200 101000
# of Claims 66 Total: 354,282.10

Total Eledtronic Claims 1,658.0C Total Non-Electronic Claims 352624,10
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Fund/Account Amount

1000 GENERAL

101000 Cash-Operating 5194,315.05
2310 TAYX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTIRICT (TIFD)

101000 Cash-Operating 51,567.50
2399 REVOLVING LOCAN

101000 Cash-Operating 56, 730,00
2400 STREET LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 35

101000 Cash-Operating $4,519,72
2940 CDBG HOUSING FUND

101000 Cash-Operating $13,516.9%
5210 WATER UTILITY

101000 Cash-Operating $36,292,33
5310 SEWER UTTLITY

101000 Cash-Operating 516,052,568
5410 SOLID WASTE UTILITY

101000 Cash-Operating 511,294.12
5720 STORM DRATINAGE

101000 Cash-Gperating 554,626.50
7030 HOUSING FUND

101000 Cash-Cperating 517,842.50
7060 SHELBY ENERGY SHARE

101000 Cash-Cperating 5309.43
7061 LOCAL DISASTER RELIEF

101000 Cash-Operating 5462.27
7110 ACCOMMODATIONS TAX

101000 Cash-Operating $733.34
7199 TOURISM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DIST (TBID)

101000 Cash-Operating $500.,00
7427 SPECIALTY LICEMSE PLATES {SHELEY)

101000 Cash-Operating 51,518.79

Total: 3354,282.10



SHELBY PARKS & REC
September 25, 2023

In attendance: Eric Tokerud, Lyle Kimmet, Gary McDermott, Eric Kary, Jessi LaTray and Lorette
Carter.

Civic Center: Jessi reported there was some damage done to the new flooring when the lockers
were re-installed in the men’s bathroom. The city will look to replace the sections damaged.
She also noted the new stalls do not allow for ADA accessibility. Lorette will reach out to
Sanymetal for a new door to meet ADA requirements. Jessi also asked about purchasing an
AED to keep in the Civic Center. Presently the AED equipment is moved to the pool during
summer months. Lorette will reach out to Cintas for a cost estimate. Jessi also asked Lyle about
reaching out to the school district to use their buffer to buff the gym floor. Lyle will work with
lessi on this.

The fall schedule includes the following:
¢+ Cornhole tournament — September 30%: Sponsored by Albertsons to support their
“Turkey Bucks” campaign;
» Blood Draw — October 5th
e Health Fair — October 11t

Classes are going well. Ashley Denno has a large group for Silver Sneakers and her Wednesday
noon hour Zumba class. Bridger Ergenbright, 6% grader is teaching a Karate class to 37d.4th.g sth
grade kids. With assistance from her instructors, the kids are able to achieve different
levels/belts with her instruction.

Jessi will reach out to Michelle White to manage/open the facility on Saturdays from October to
May. The fridges have also been repaired in the kitchen.

City Facilities:

Roadrunner Recreation Trail/The Hill Mountain Bike Trail: The weeds have been cut along the
trail edges. The next planned trail seal coat will be in 2025.

Meadowlark Park: The concrete pad for the restroom has been laid and masonry work is
beginning.

Historic Shelby High: Gary reported the city has initiated the installation of two forced-air
furnaces for the classroom side of the building to keep the building at a moderate temperature
during the winter months. The city will also be reaching out to a plumber to get a cost estimate
on the work to be done in the gym locker rooms.
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Lake Shel-oole Baseball fields: The garbage cans for the ballfields and Champions Park will be
installed as the crew has time this fall or early next spring.

TREE BOARD

The city will apply for funding from the Urban & Community Forestry Development Grant
funding for additional tree care/maintenance in 2024. We will also apply for Arbor Day funds to
replace some trees on Main Street.

Arbor Day will be celebrated Friday, April 26, 2024 in Shelby. The city will continue to seek
community support in cleaning parks and public areas. The Toole County Conservation District
will provide saplings for our police/fire departments this year.

COMMUNITY PARKS MASTER PLAN: The city council has approved the removal of the old
barbeque grills in the City Park, Aronow Park and Johnson Park. The city has also purchased 11
picnic tables which the crew will put together during the winter months for replacement in our
parks next spring.

OLD BUSINESS
e Lake Shel-oole Dog Park: Montana Fence will be here October 10" to measure for the
dog park and give a cost estimate.

NEW BUSINESS
e Fall Clean Up Week ~ October 2™ through 5%

The week of September 25t through 28™, City Shop is creating the pickup list. Residents
must call to get their items on the list. The crew will pick up the week of October 2nd,
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CERTIFICATE AS TO RESOLUTION AND ADOPTING VOTE

1, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting recording officer of the City of
Shelby, Montana (the “City™), hereby certify that the attached resolution is a true copy of
Resolution No. 2076 entitled: “RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO MODIFY THE
COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE SHELBY INDUSTRIAL PARK.
TARGETED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT TO
APPROVE CERTAIN PROJECTS AS VALUE-ADDING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PROJECTS; AND CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON” {the “Resolution™), on file in
the original records of the City in my legal custody; that the Resolution was duly adopted by the
City Coutcil of the City on September 5, 2023, and that the meeting was duly held by the City
Council and was attended throughout by a quorum, pursuant to call and notice of such meeting
given as required by law; and that the Resolution has not as of the date hercof been amended or

repealed.

I further certify that, upon vote being taker on the Resolution at said meeting, the
following Council members voted in favor thereof:

s voted against
; abstained from voting thereon:
; or were absent;

the same:

WITNESS my hand and seal officially this 5th day of September, 2023.

(SEAL)
City Finance Officer
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RESOLUTION NO. 2076

RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO MODIFY THE COMPREHENSIVE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE SHELBY INDUSTRIAL PARK TARGETED
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT TO
APPROVE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS AS VALUE-ADDING ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS; AND CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council (the “Council”) of the City of Shelby, Montana
(the “City™), as follows:

Section 1. Recitals; Authorizations; Prior Acts and Approvals.

1.01. The Act. Under the provisions of Montana Code Annotated, Title 7, Chapter 15,
Parts 42 and 43, as amended (the “Act”), the City is authorized to create targeted economic
development areas, prepare and adopt a comprehensive development plan therefor and
amendments thereto, undertake value-adding economic development projects therein, provide for
the segregation and collection of tax increment with respect to property taxes collected in such
areas, issue its bonds to pay the costs of such projects and to refund bonds previously issued
under the Act and pledge to the repayment of the bonds the tax increment and other revenues
derived from projects undertaken within the targeted economic development area.

1.02. The District and the Plan. This Coungil, pursuant to the Act and Ordinance No.
813 adopted by the Council on November 18, 2013 (the “Ordinance”), terminated its prior
Shelby Industrial Park-Fairgrounds Area Tax Increment Financing District and, with the
approval of the Montana Department of Revenue, created the Shelby Targeted Economic
Development Tax Increment Financing District (the “District”) as a targeted economic
development district. In addition, the City has adopted the Comprehensive Development Plan
for the Shelby Targeted Economic Development Tax Increment Financing District (the “Plan”),
as a comprehensive development plan in accordance with the provisions of the Act. The Plan